

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

Souleymane Dembele, *et al.*,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

v.

Bill Prim, *et al.*,

Respondents-Respondents.

Case No. 20-cv-02401

Hon. Joan H. Lefkow

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2241 AND
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS 4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

I. COVID-19 Poses a Grave Risk of Serious Illness or Death to Older Adults and Those with Certain Underlying Medical Conditions. 6

II. COVID-19 Is Overwhelming Local Healthcare Systems. 8

III. Conditions for ICE Detainees in the McHenry County Jail Increase the Risk of Coronavirus Infection. 9

 A. Conditions at the McHenry County Jail Promote Coronavirus Infection. 11

 B. Neither ICE nor the McHenry County Jail Ensures Measures to Protect Vulnerable Detainees from Serious Illness or Death due to COVID-19. 13

IV. Continued ICE Detention is Unsafe for Those Most Vulnerable to COVID-19. 16

V. Petitioners Must Be Released from Custody Because They are Vulnerable to Serious Illness or Death If Infected by COVID-19. 19

VI. Respondents are Aware that Releasing Detainees is the only Viable Option to Protect Vulnerable Individuals from COVID-19. 20

VII. Numerous Alternatives are Available to Release ICE Detainees Vulnerable to COVID-19. 21

LEGAL STANDARD..... 22

ARGUMENT 23

I. Petitioners Meet their Burden to Show the Need For A Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction. 23

 A. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Establishing a Constitutional Violation. 24

 1. Petitioners’ Continued Detention at the ICE Facilities Violates Their Due Process Rights. 24

 2. Respondents’ Deliberate Indifference to Petitioners’ Health and Safety Violates Even the Stricter Eighth Amendment Standard. 27

B.	Infection With a Potentially Lethal Virus That Lacks Any Vaccine or Cure Constitutes Irreparable Harm.....	32
C.	There is a Strong Public Interest in Minimizing the Spread of COVID-19 through Social Distancing and Hygiene Practices that are Impossible at the McHenry County Jail.....	34
D.	The Balance of Equities Favors Releasing the Petitioners over Continued Detention In the Midst of this Public Health Crisis.....	36
II.	This Court May Grant Relief Both Through Habeas and its Inherent Equitable Powers to Remedy Constitutional Harms.....	37
III.	The Court Should Not Require Petitioners to Provide Security Prior to Issuing a Temporary Restraining Order.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	422

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Aon Risk Services Cos. v. Alliant Ins. Servs.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 843 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	22
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 90-7497, 1992 WL 277511 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 1992)	33
<i>Awshana v. Adducci</i> , No. 20-10699, 2020 WL 1808906 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2020)	39
<i>Bahena Ortuno v. Jennings</i> , No. 3:20-cv-02064-MMC, Dkt. 38 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2020)	4
<i>Barbecho v. Decker</i> , No. 20-CV-2821 (AJN), 2020 WL 1876328 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2020)	38
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , No. 20 CIV. 2518 (AT), 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)	3, 17
<i>Belbachir v. County of McHenry</i> , 726 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2013)	22, 23, 27
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	22, 23
<i>Bent v. Barr</i> , No. 4:19-cv-06123, Dkt. 26 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2020)	4
<i>Board v. Farnham</i> , 394 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	40
<i>Boone v. Brown</i> , No. 05-750(AET), 2005 WL 2006997 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2005)	33
<i>Brigaerts v. Cardoza</i> , 952 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	40, 41

Calderon Jimenez v. Wolf,
 No. 18-cv-10225 (MLW), Dkt. No. 507-1 (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2020).....38

Christian A.R. v. Decker,
 No. 20-3600 (D.N.J. Apr. 12, 2020)4, 31

City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.,
 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....23

Coleman v. Dart,
 No. 17 C 2460, 2019 WL 670248 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 19, 2019).....27

Coronel v. Decker,
 No. 20-CV-2472 (AJN), 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020)4, 39

Davis v. Wessel,
 792 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2015)24

Denny v. Health and Social Services Board,
 285 F. Supp. 526 (E.D. Wis. 1968).....42

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....27

Duran v. Elrod
 713 F.2d 292, 297–98 (7th Cir. 1983), *cert denied*, 465 U.S. 1108 (1984).....41

Estate of Miller, ex rel. Bertram v. Tobiasz,
 680 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2012)28

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....29, 30, 31

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....40

Freeman v. Lawson,
 3:19-CV-170 DRL-MGG, 2019 WL 3890191, at *2–3 (N.D. Ind., Aug. 16, 2019).....26

Gillis v. Litscher,
 468 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2006)25

Glaus v. Anderson,
 408 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2005)38

Graham v. Broglin,
 922 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1991)38

Gray v. Hardy,
826 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2016)24

Greeno v. Daley,
414 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005)28

Habitat Educ. Center v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010)42

Hardeman v. Curran,
933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019)24, 26

Haywood v. Hathaway,
842 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 2016)27, 28

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993).....23, 28, 34

Hernandez v. Decker,
No. 20-cv-1589 (JPO), 2020 WL 1547459 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020)4

Hope v. Doll,
No. 1:20-cv-00562, Dkt. 22 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 10, 2020).....3

Hutto v. Finney,
437 U.S. 678 (1978).....28, 40

In re Extradition of Alejandro Toledo Manrique,
No. 19-mj-71055-MAG-1 (TSH), 2020 WL 1307109 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020).....17

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....33

Malam v. Adducci,
No. 20-10829, 2020 WL 1809675 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2020)4, 39, 40

Miranda v. County of Lake,
900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)24

Monmouth Cty. Corr. Inst. Inmates v. Lanzaro,
834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987).....32

Padilla v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
387 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (W.D. Wash. 2019), *aff'd in relevant part*, 953 F.3d 1134 (9th
Cir. 2020)33

Petties v. Cartier,
836 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2016)29

Pischke v. Litscher,
178 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1999)37

Powers v. Snyder,
484 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2007)28

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973).....37

Preston v. Thompson,
589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978)34

Rafael L.O. v. Tsoukaris,
No. 2:20-cv-3481-JMV, Dkt. 24, 2020 WL 1808843 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 2020)3

Robinson v. Sherrod,
631 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2011)38

Robles Rodriguez v. Wolf,
No. 5:20-cv-00627-TJH-GJS, Dkt. 32, 35-39 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2020).....4

S. Camden Citizens in Action v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
145 F. Supp. 2d 446 (D.N.J. 2001)42

Sanville v. McCaughtry,
266 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2001)28

Savino v. Souza,
No. 20-10617-WGY, 2020 WL 1703844 (D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2020)3, 4

Scherr v. Volpe,
466 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir.1972)41

Simcox v. Delaware County,
No. 91-6874, 1992 WL 97896 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 1992).....42

Smith v. Dart,
803 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 2015)26

Steading v. Thompson,
941 F.2d 498 (7th Cir. 1991)32

Thakker v. Doll,
No. 1:20-cv-480, 2020 WL 1671563 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020)3, 17, 18

Thomas v. Illinois,
697 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2012)28

Toma v. Adducci,
 No. 2:20-cv-10829-JEL-APP, Dkt. 29 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2020)3

United States v. Fellela,
 No. 3:19-cr-79, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49198 (D. Conn. Mar. 20, 2020).....18

United States v. Stephens,
 No. 15-cr-95 (AJN), 2020 WL 1295155 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020)18

Vasquez-Barrera v. Wolf,
 No. 4:20-cv-01241, ECF No. 41 (S.D. Tex. April 17, 2020)3

Wayne Chem., Inc. v. Columbus Agency Serv. Corp.,
 567 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1977)41, 42

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....22

Xochihua-Jaimes v. Barr,
 No. 18-71460, 2020 WL 1429877 (9th Cir. Mar. 24, 2020).....3, 17

Youngberg v. Romeo,
 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....22

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....22, 38

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....41

STATE ORDERS

Order, Supreme Court of New Jersey, Docket No. 084230 (March 22, 2020), *available at*
<https://njcourts.gov/notices/2020/n200323a.pdf?c=4EF>18

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....37, 40

28 U.S.C. § 2241.....2, 3, 37, 40

28 U.S.C. §2241(d).....38

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c)41, 42

REGULATIONS

Ill. Exec. Order No. 2020-10 (Mar. 20, 2020),
<https://www2.illinois.gov/Documents/ExecOrders/2020/ExecutiveOrder-2020-10.pdf>.....9

Letter to House and Senate Committees on Homeland Security (Mar. 19, 2020), *available at* <https://whistleblower.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Drs.-Allen-and-Rich-3.20.2020-Letter-to-Congress.pdf>.....20

Letter to Montana Courts of Limited Jurisdiction (Mar. 20, 2020), *available at* <https://courts.mt.gov/Portals/189/virus/Ltr%20to%20COLJ%20Judges%20re%20COVID-19%20032020.pdf?ver=2020-03-20-115517-333>.....19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Eighth Amendment2, 23, 25, 27, 28, 32

U.S. Constitution.....2

U.S. Constitution Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause2, 22, 23, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

306 Cook County Jail Inmates Have Tested Positive, 5 Stateville Prison Inmates Have Died of COVID-19, CBS Chicago (Apr. 13, 2020), <https://chicago.cbslocal.com/2020/04/13/306-cook-county-jail-inmates-have-tested-positive-5-stateville-prison-inmates-have-died-of-covid-19/>35

Cassie Buchman, *COVID-19 Concerns Abound at McHenry County Jail*, Nw. Herald, (Mar. 29, 2020), <https://www.nwherald.com/2020/03/28/covid-19-concerns-abound-at-mchenry-county-jail/a2tyboc/>.....10

Chuck Goudie, et. al., *Coronavirus Danger Escalating Behind Bars at Some Illinois Prisons, Jails*, ABC 7 (Apr. 10, 2020) <https://abc7chicago.com/health/coronavirus-danger-escalating-behind-bars-at-some-illinois-prisons-jails/6093868/>.....35

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Cases in the US*, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html> (last visited Apr. 14, 2020).....6

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Cases in the US*, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html> (last visited April 18, 2020)1

Coronavirus in Illinois Updates: Here’s What Happened March 25 with COVID-19 in the Chicago Area, Chi. Trib. (Mar. 25, 2020, 7:48 PM), <https://www.chicagotribune.com/coronavirus/ct-coronavirus-pandemic-chicago-illinois-news-20200325-swgp5hlecrbabjqx52etj2rruqstory.html>.....10

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): How It Spreads*, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/how-covid-spreads.html> (last visited Apr. 15, 2020).....8

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Protect Yourself*, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/prevention.html>.....8

DHS Officials Refuse to Release Asylum Seekers and Other Non-Violent Detainees Despite Spread of Coronavirus, House Committee on Oversight and Reform (April 17, 2020), <https://oversight.house.gov/news/press-releases/dhs-officials-refuse-to-release-asylum-seekers-and-other-non-violent-detainees>.....21

John Sandweg, *I Used to Run ICE. We Need to Release the Nonviolent Detainees*, The Atlantic (Mar. 22, 2020), <https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2020/03/release-ice-detainees/608536/>17

Josh McGhee, *Stateville Prison Outbreak Signals COVID-19 Threat to Inmates, Surrounding Hospital Systems*, Chi. Reporter (Apr. 13, 2020), <https://www.chicagoreporter.com/stateville-prison-outbreak-signals-covid-19-threat-to-inmates-surrounding-hospital-systems/>10

J. David McSwane, *ICE Has Repeatedly Failed to Contain Contagious Diseases, Our Analysis Shows. It’s a Danger to the Public*, Pro Publica (Mar. 20, 2020), <https://www.propublica.org/article/ice-has-repeatedly-failed-to-contain-contagious-diseases-our-analysis-shows-its-a-danger-to-the-public>.....17

Letter from Hena Mansori & Keren Zwick, National Immigrant Justice Center, to Matthew T. Albence, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al. (Mar. 17, 2020)21

McHenry Cty. Dep’t of Health, *COVID-19 (Novel Coronavirus)*, <https://www.mchenrycountyil.gov/county-government/departments-a-i/health-department/covid-19-novel-coronavirus> (last visited Apr. 18, 2020).....10

Molly Parker, *3 Detainees, 1 Correctional Officer of Pulaski County Detention Center Diagnosed with COVID-19*, Southern Illinoisan (Apr. 13, 2020), https://thesouthern.com/news/local/3-detainees-1-correctional-officer-of-pulaski-county-detention-center-diagnosed-with-covid-19/article_8ce1ca7e-7b28-5884-8113-badf0e385a21.html.....10

Priscilla DeGregory, *Coronavirus shuts down some NYC and NJ immigration courts*,
N.Y. Post (Mar. 24, 2020), <https://nypost.com/2020/03/24/coronavirus-shuts-down-some-nyc-and-nj-immigration-courts/>30

Siobhan Roberts, *Flattening the Coronavirus Curve*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 27, 2020),
<https://www.nytimes.com/article/flatten-curve-coronavirus.html>9

State of Ill., *Coronavirus (COVID-19) Response, Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)*, <https://coronavirus.illinois.gov/s/> (last visited Apr. 18, 2020)9

Timothy Williams & Danielle Ivory, *Chicago’s Jail Is Top U.S. Hot Spot as Virus Spreads Behind Bars*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 8, 2020),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/08/us/coronavirus-cook-county-jail-chicago.html>9

World Health Org., *Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Pandemic*,
<https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019> (last visited Apr. 18, 2020)1
